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BEFORE THE COMMISSION ON ETHICS
STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSION ON ETHICS

In re ROGER BROOKS, )

) Complaint No. 22-022
Respondent. )
)

AMENDED DETERMINATION OF INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION
AND ORDER TO INVESTIGATE

UPON REVIEW of this complaint, [ find as follows:

1. This complaint was filed by Beverly A. Gilley of the City of Bonifay, Florida.!

2. The Respondent, Roger Brooks, allegedly serves as a City Council member and as
Vice-Mayor for the City of Bonifay, Florida.

3. The complaint alleges that the Respondent misused his official position by
attempting to influence pending judicial proceedings, involving theft of utilities and for the
benefit of a constituent. This indicates a possible violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida
Statutes, by the Respondent.

4. The complaint further alleges that the Respondent, with an intent to seek
reelection, asked city personnel to do "personal favors" for, and "take care" of, certain
constituent property owners and using City resources. This indicates a possible violation of

Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by the Respondent.

I According to the complaint, the Complainant serves as the City Clerk for the City of Bonifay, Florida.

2 The allegations contained in paragraphs 3, 4, 5, and 9 do not implicate Article II, Section 8(g)(2), which
prohibits the abuse of a public position to obtain a disproportionate benefit for one's self or certain
enumerated others, because the events described in these paragraphs are alleged to have occurred prior to
December 31, 2020, the effective date of the Constitutional provision. See Article XII, Section 38,
Florida Constitution.



5. The complaint further alleges that the Respondent misused his official position by
demanding that a local business owner "clean up" privately owned property for a privately held
annual event held by an organization of which the Respondent is a long-time member. This
indicates a possible violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by the Respondent.

6. The complaint further alleges that the Respondent is the only Councilman that has
a cell phone paid for by the City and that the Respondent avails it for his personal use. This
indicates a possible violation of Article II, Section 8(g)(2), Florida Constitution, and Section
112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by the Respondent.

7. The complaint further alleges that the Respondent misused his official position
and public resources within his trust, to have a fence erected alongside his private property that
solely benefits the Respondent and his private property. This indicates a possible violation of
Article 11, Section 8(g)(2), Florida Constitution, and Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by the
Respondent.

8. The complaint further alleges that the Respondent directs City employees to do
personal chores for him at his residence, including taking trash to the City yard dumpster and
purchasing and delivering alcoholic beverages to the Respondent's residence. This indicates a
possible violation of Article II, Section 8(g)(2), Florida Constitution, and Section 112.313(6),
Florida Statutes, by the Respondent.

9. The complaint further alleges that the Respondent attempted to facilitate the
expenditure of public funds to defer the costs of improvements made to a private property owned
by the Kiwanis Club, an organization of which the Respondent is a long-time member. This
indicates a possible attempted misuse of a public position in violation of Section 112.313(6),

Florida Statutes.



10.  The complaint further alleges that the Respondent has requested that the City staff
"help" him get reelected by providing services to the constituents on behalf of the Respondent,
using City resources. This indicates a possible violation of Article II, Section 8(g)(2), Florida
Constitution, and Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by the Respondent.

11.  The complaint alleges that the Respondent has led an effort to discredit the City
Clerk and the City Attorney based on their gender and their apparent disagreement with the
Respondent's practices. The complaint further alleges that the Respondent filed police
complaints against his neighbors, complaining of the neighbors' dogs barking, with an intent to
harass the neighbors, and violated the Sunshine law on several occasions. These allegations
substantively fail to indicate a possible violation of Article II, Section 8(g)(2), Florida
Constitution, or Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes.* These allegations do not implicate the
prohibition currently found in Article II, Section 8(g)(2) of the Florida Constitution, which
prohibits "abuse to obtain a disproportionate benefit" as there is no indication that the
Respondent abused his public position to obtain a disproportionate benefit for himself, his
spouse, children, employer, or for any business entity with whom he contracts or serves as an
officer or director or in which he owns an interest. Further, these allegations do not indicate a

possible violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes. In order to indicate a possible

3 Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, provides:

MISUSE OF PUBLIC POSITION.--No public officer, employee of an agency, or
local government attorney shall corruptly use or attempt to use his or her official position
or any property or resource which may be within his or her trust, or perform his or her
official duties, to secure a special privilege, benefit, or exemption for himself, herself, or

others.
Pursuant to Section 112.312(9), Florida Statutes, "corruptly" is defined as

.. . done with a wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating or
receiving compensation for, any benefit resulting from some act or omission of a public
servant which is inconsistent with the proper performance of his or her public duties.

3



violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, a complaint must allege, in a factual,
substantive, nonconclusory manner, that a respondent corruptly used or attempted to use his
public position or resources within his public trust, or that he corruptly performed his official
duties, in order to specially benefit himself or another; it is not enough that a detriment to a
complainant or another is alleged. As these portions of the complaint lack any factual,
nonconclusory allegations that the Respondent acted in order to further a special private benefit
for himself, or for another connected to him in a private capacity, as would support the
"corruption” required under the statute, these allegation fail to indicate a possible violation of
Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes. To the extent that the allegations of the complaint
implicate possible violations of the open government laws contained in Chapter 286, Florida
Statutes ("Sunshine Law"), the Sunshine Law is outside the jurisdiction of this Commission, as
violations of the Sunshine Law are enforced and administered civilly and criminally, by the
Attorney General, law enforcement authorities, and the courts.

WHEREFORE staff of the Commission on Ethics shall conduct a preliminary
investigation of this complaint for a probable cause determination of whether the Respondent has
violated Article II, Section 8(g)(2), Florida Constitution; and Section 112.313(6), Florida

Statutes, as set forth in paragraphs 3 through 10 above.

K
Executive Director

&%//M /C 8/
i

KIJS/sc



